

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MICHAEL EUGENE MAAS,) No. S225109
)
Petitioner,) San Diego County
) Sup. Ct. No. SCE185960
vs.) & SCE188460
)
SUPERIOR COURT (PEOPLE),)
)
Respondent.)
_____)

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 21 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

San Diego County Superior Court
The Honorable John M. Thompson, Judge

Deputy

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS



After the Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Appeal No. D064639
Filed December 10, 2014

RUSSELL S. BABCOCK
California State Bar No. 99130
Certified Specialist, Criminal Law
State Bar of California Board of
Legal Specialization
LAW OFFICES OF RUSSELL S. BABCOCK
1901 First Avenue, Suite 138
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 531-0887
Attorneys for Petitioner MAAS
By Appointment of the Court
Under the Appellate Defenders, Inc.
Independent Case Program

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MICHAEL EUGENE MAAS,) No. S225109
)
Petitioner,) San Diego County
) Sup. Ct. No. SCE185960
vs.) & SCE188460
)
SUPERIOR COURT (PEOPLE),)
)
Respondent.)
_____)

San Diego County Superior Court
The Honorable John M. Thompson, Judge

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After the Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Appeal No. D064639
Filed December 10, 2014

RUSSELL S. BABCOCK
California State Bar No. 99130
Certified Specialist, Criminal Law
State Bar of California Board of
Legal Specialization
LAW OFFICES OF RUSSELL S. BABCOCK
1901 First Avenue, Suite 138
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 531-0887
Attorneys for Petitioner MAAS
By Appointment of the Court
Under the Appellate Defenders, Inc.
Independent Case Program

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A PETITIONER MAY ASSERT A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE UNDER CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 170.6 AGAINST A JUDGE WHO IS ASSIGNED TO ASSESS A PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BEFORE AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE HAS BEEN ISSUED, IF THE JUDGE IS DIFFERENT FROM THE ORIGINAL TRIAL JUDGE.....	5
A. A Party May Peremptorily Disqualify a Judge From Trying a Special Proceeding or From hearing Any Matter in That Proceeding Which Involves a Contested Issue of Law or Fact.....	5
B. In Deciding Whether a Habeas Petition States a Prima Facie Case for Relief, a Judge Tries a Habeas Proceeding and Resolves a Contested Issue of Law.	9
C. A Petitioner May Peremptorily Disqualify the Judge Assigned to Decide Whether the Habeas Petition States a Prima Facie Case Because the Judge’s Summary Denial of the Petition Would Constitute a Decision on the Merits..	15
D. The Filing of a Habeas Petition Initiates a Habeas Corpus Proceeding and the California Rules of Court Contemplate a Contested Hearing on Issues of Law After the Petition Has Been Filed.	21

E. Respondent’s Reliance on Section 170.6, Subdivision (a)(2), is Misplaced and a Judge’s Summary Denial of a Habeas Petition Differs from a Demurrer and Other Routine Procedural Matters. 24

F. The Case Law Applying Peremptory Disqualifications in the Habeas Context Does Not Favor Respondent’s Position. 28

G. Fundamental Fairness and Other Policy Considerations Require this Court to Allow Habeas Petitioners to Peremptorily Disqualify a Judge Before an Order to Show Cause Has Issued. 29

CONCLUSION. 36

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT. 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adoption of Alexander S.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 857.	20
<i>Fight for the Rams v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 41Cal.App.4th 953.	25
<i>In re Abdul Y.</i> (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 847.	24, 27
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750.	2, 16, 18, 26
<i>In re Hillery</i> (1962) 202 Cal.App.2d 293.	10
<i>In re Hochberg</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 870.	12, 22
<i>In re Lawler</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 190.	11, 16
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428.	14, 18
<i>In re Steele</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 682.	22
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 458 [58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed. 1461].	26

<i>Mezzetti v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 94 Cal.App.3d 987.	14
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 315.	17
<i>People v. Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464.	15
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179.	22
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959.	4
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 41.	13
<i>People v. Miranda</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 57.	18
<i>People v. Romero</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 728.	3, 11, 12, 16, 20, 21, 27
<i>People v. Superior Court (Plascencia)</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 409.	7
<i>People v. Villa</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1063.	9
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1046.	4
<i>Simmons v. Municipal Court for San Francisco Judicial District</i> (1980) 108 Cal.App.3d 15.	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 [104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674]	13

<i>Thompson v. Superior Court of Los Angeles</i> (1962) 206 Cal.App.2d 702.	19
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 142.	6
<i>Yokley v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 108 Cal.App.3d 622	28

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure section 591.	7
Code of Civil Procedure section 170.6. . . 3, 5-9, 13, 14, 17, 19-21, 24, 25, 28, 31, 33	
Code of Civil Procedure section 170.6, subdivision (a)(1). . . 5, 8, 14, 21, 24, 26	
Code of Civil Procedure section 170.6, subdivision (a)(2).	24-26
Evidence Code section 310.	7
Penal Code section 1054.9.	22
Penal Code section 1474.	11
Penal Code section 1476.	11, 12, 20, 30
Penal Code section 1477.	11
Penal Code section 1480.	11
Penal Code section 1481.	12
Penal Code section 1482.	12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Legis. Counsel, Rep. on Sen. Bill No. 829 (1957 Reg. Sess.) 6

Rep. of the Com. on Admin. of Justice
(1964) 39 State Bar J. 496. 27

Sen. Com. on Judiciary,
Appen. to J. of the Sen., Vol. 1 (1957 Reg. Sess.) 14

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.551. 23

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.551(d)(3). 23, 30

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.385 23

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.385(b)(3). 23, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dict. (7th ed. 1999). 6
